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WHAT IS NCI? 

• Multi-state voluntary collaboration of state DD 
agencies  

• Interested in measuring state IDD agency 
performance along several areas, including:  
 employment,  

 community inclusion,  

 choice and rights,  

 health and safety 

•Launched in 1997 in 15 participating states 

•Supported by participating states 
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Meeting the Needs of State Agency 
Administrators and Policy Makers for Data  

• Document the effect of services on the day-to-day lives of 
the people who  receive them  

• Document the experience of program participants  

• Manage service delivery and improve policy and practice 

• Track key performance goals and outcomes 

• Assess the impact of regulatory activities on individual 
experience 

• Respond to the demands of consumers and families for 
information on system responsiveness  

• Assess the impact of financial actions  
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National Core Indicators Design 

Valid 
• Measure what 

is intended to 
be measured 

Reliable 
• Provide 

consistent 
results over 
time 

Risk 
Adjusted 
• Provides 

multiple state 
comparisons 
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Current Status 

• Currently 34 states, the District of Columbia and 25 sub-state 
regions (including all CA Regional Centers) 
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NCI State Participation 2012-13



www.nationalcoreindicators.org 

http://www.steadyvision.com/hsri/nci/design-3.html


NCI Data Sources 
• Adult Consumer Survey 

 
• Family Survey 

 Adult Family Survey (person lives at home; 18 and older) 

 Family Guardian Survey (person lives out-of-home; 18 and older) 

 Children Family Survey (child lives at home; under 18 years old) 
 

• Provider Survey 
 Staff Stability 
 

• System Data 
 Mortality 

 Incidents 
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Adult Family Survey 
Selected Results 2011-2012 



Adult Family Survey 

• Administered by mail 

• Families of adults with IDD who live at home and 
receive at least one publicly-funded service in 
addition to case management 

• Includes demographics, six outcome areas – 
Information & Planning, Access & Delivery of 
Supports, Choices & Control, Community 
Connections, Satisfaction, and Outcomes  

• Combination of 5-point scale and yes/no response 
options, open-ended comments 

• 74 questions on AFS 
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Data on Support to Families 

• Adult Family Survey, 2011-2012 data cycle 

• 14 states –  
 AZ, CT, FL, GA, HI, LA, MD, MI, NC, NH, OK, PA, SD, and WA 

• Mailed a total of 17,419 surveys 

• 5,869 returned; 5,478 valid surveys 

• Response rate 34% 

• State response rate varied from 18% to 71% 
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Questions And Goals 

• Identity and circumstances of family 
caregivers 

• Care-givers’ perception of the quality and 
adequacy of the services received by their 
family member  

• Whether they receive enough information to 
plan for the future 

• Satisfaction with services and information 
they receive 

13 NCI 



FINDINGS 
Respondent Demographics 
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86% 

7% 

0% 
6% 

Parent 

Sibling 

Spouse 

Other 

Relationship 

Number of people with IDD 
in household: 
 
One – 88% 
More than one – 12% 
 



FINDINGS 
Demographics – Age and Health 
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29% in fair or poor health 

Age Health 

16% 

56% 

25% 

4% 

Excellent 

Good 

Fair 

Poor 

6% 

30% 

55% 

9% 

Under 35 

35-54 

55-74 

75 Plus 

64% over age 55 
 



FINDINGS 
Relationship between household income and out-of-

pocket expenses 
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Health of respondent 
Total 

Excellent Good Fair Poor 

Age of 

respondent 

Under 35 16% 55% 26% 3% 100% 

35-54 20% 57% 19% 3% 100% 

55-74 15% 58% 24% 4% 100% 

75 Plus 6% 44% 44% 6% 100% 

28% of respondents 55-74 are in fair or poor health 
50% of respondents 75 and over are in fair or poor health 
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FINDINGS 
Respondent Demographics 

41% below $25,000 

Out-of-pocket expenses 
     7% - missing data 

62% have out-of-pocket expenses 
between $101 and $10,000 

Household income 
14% - missing data 

24% 

17% 

28% 

16% 

16% 

Below $15,000 

$15,001- $25,000 

$25,001- $50,000 

$50,001- $75,000 

Over $75,000 

20% 

16% 

37% 

25% 

2% 

Nothing 

$1- $100 

$101- $1,000 

$1,001- $10,000 

Over $10,000 



FINDINGS 
Relationship between household income and out-of-pocket 

expenses 
    

           17% - missing data 
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Higher income – higher out-of-pocket expenditures,   BUT 
56% of those with incomes below $15,000 spent between $1 and $1,000 
61%  of those with incomes between $15,001 and $25,000 spent between $1 and $1,000 
66% of those with incomes between $25,001 and $50,000 spent between $101 and $10,000 

Out of pocket money spent 

Total 
Nothing $1-$100 $101-$1,000 

$1,001-

$10,000 

Over 

$10,000 

Household Income 

Below $15,000 31% 22% 34% 12% 1% 100% 

$15,001-$25,000 24% 20% 41% 15% 1% 
100% 

$25,001-$50,000% 17% 15% 39% 27% 2% 
100% 

$50,001-$75,000 12% 11% 39% 36% 2% 
100% 

Over $75,000 10% 12% 33% 37% 8% 100% 



FINDINGS 
Relationship between age and household 

income 

 
        15% - missing data 
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Household Income 

Total Below 

$15,000 

$15,001- 

$25,000 

$25,001- 

$50,000 

$50,001- 

$75,000 

Over 

$75,000 

Age of 

respondent 

Under 35 36% 20% 21% 14% 9% 100% 

35-54 22% 15% 29% 16% 18% 100% 

55-74 21% 17% 28% 17% 17% 100% 

75 Plus 40% 26% 24% 6% 4% 100% 

66% of respondents 75 and over had household income below $25,001  



FINDINGS 
Relationship between number of people with IDD and 

household income 
   

       18% - missing data 
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Families with more than one person with IDD more likely to have household 
income below $25,001 

Household Income 

Total Below 

$15,000 

$15,001- 

$25,000 

$25,001- 

$50,000 

$50,001- 

$75,000 

Over 

$75,000 

Number of 

people with 

IDD in 

household 

More than 

one 
37% 21% 23% 13% 7% 100% 

One 22% 17% 28% 16% 17% 100% 



Quality of Services Received 
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40% 

34% 

17% 

5% 
4% 

Always 

Usually 

Sometimes 

Seldom 

Never 

Family gets supports needed 

36% 

40% 

16% 

4% 3% 

Supports available when needed 

39% 

39% 

13% 

4% 4% 
Services 
available 
within 
reasonable 
distance 

32% 

45% 

15% 

5% 

4% 

Services 
change 
when 
needs 
change 



FINDINGS: Quality of overall services 
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35% 

47% 

13% 

3% 2% 

Always 

Usually 

Sometimes 

Seldom 

Never 

Overall satisfied with 
services and supports 

•  Enough supports to work/volunteer in community (yes/no)? – 64% yes 
•  Supports have made a positive difference (yes/no)? – 95% yes 
•  Supports reduced out-of-pocket expenses (yes/no)? – 82% yes 
•  Supports address goals in service plan (yes/no)? – 90% yes 
•  Services made a difference in keeping family member at home (yes/no)? – 87% yes 
 
•  Services reduced/suspended/terminated in past year (yes/no)? – 32% yes 
•  If yes, negative effect (yes/no)? – 69% yes 



Quality of Specific Services 
• Access to health services for family member (yes/no)?  - 97% yes 

• Access to dental services for family member (yes/no)? – 80% yes 

• Access to necessary medications for family member (yes/no)? – 
97% yes 

• Access to mental health services for family member (yes/no)? – 
83% yes 

• Access to quality respite services for your family (yes/no)? – 72% 
yes 

• If asked for crisis/emergency services, were services provided 
when needed (yes/no)? – 78% yes 

• Are there services needed for family member than are not 
currently offered (yes/no)? – 45% yes 
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FINDINGS 
Information and planning 
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33% 

40% 

17% 

7% 

3% 

Always 

Usually 

Sometimes 

Seldom 

Never 

Gets enough info 

32% 

43% 

19% 

4% 2% 

Info is easy to understand 

•  Plan includes things important to family (yes/no)? – 93% yes 
•  Plan includes all supports that family member needs (yes/no)? – 74% yes 
•  Discussed handling emergencies (yes/no)? – 71% yes 



CONCLUSIONS 
• Many of these families are very vulnerable 

 health 
 age 
 availability of resources 

• Level of satisfaction with overall services is fairly high,  
• Many families experiencing reductions in services, 
• Satisfaction with crisis and respite services –a critical type of 

services for families with a family member with ID/DD living at 
home – is lower 

• The level of satisfaction with amount and type of information 
received is not very high, 

• While service plans include things that are important, not all 
needed services are included, 

• Emergency planning is concerning 
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Questions 
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Contacts 

 Julie Bershadsky: jbershadsky@hsri.org 

 Chas Moseley: CMoseley@nasddds.org 
 

 

• NCI website: www.nationalcoreindicators.org 

• HSRI website: www.HSRI.org 

• NASDDDS website: www.NASDDDS.org  
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